

**SEGUROS
DEL
ESTADO S.A.**

NIT. 860.009.578-6

POLIZA DE SEGURO DE CUMPLIMIENTO ENTIDAD ESTATAL**DECRETO 1082 DE 2015**

CIUDAD DE EXPEDICIÓN BOGOTA, D.C.			SUCURSAL ANTIGUO COUNTRY			COD.SUC 21	NO.PÓLIZA 21-46-101054682	ANEXO 1
FECHA EXPEDICIÓN DÍA MES AÑO	VIGENCIA DESDE DÍA MES AÑO		A LAS HORAS	VIGENCIA HASTA DÍA MES AÑO		A LAS HORAS	TIPO MOVIMIENTO	
02 03 2026	24 11 2022		00:00	30 04 2026		23:59	ANEXO DE PRORROGA	

DATOS DEL TOMADOR / GARANTIZADO

NOMBRE O RAZON SOCIAL COMUNICACION CELULAR S A COMCEL S A	IDENTIFICACIÓN NIT: 800.153.993-7
DIRECCIÓN: CR 68 A NRO. 24 B - 10	CIUDAD: BOGOTA, D.C., DISTRITO CAPITAL TELÉFONO: 7429797

DATOS DEL ASEGURADO / BENEFICIARIO

ASEGURADO / BENEFICIARIO: FONDO UNICO DE TECNOLOGIAS DE LA INFORMACION Y LAS COMUNICACIONES.	IDENTIFICACIÓN NIT: 800.131.648-6
DIRECCIÓN: EDIFICIO MURILLO TORO- KR 8A ENTRE CL 12 Y 13	CIUDAD: BOGOTA, D.C., DISTRITO CAPITAL TELÉFONO 3443460

ADICIONAL:

OBJETO DEL SEGURO

CON SUJECCIÓN A LAS CONDICIONES GENERALES DE LA PÓLIZA QUE SE ANEXAN ECU010B, QUE FORMAN PARTE INTEGRANTE DE LA MISMA Y QUE EL ASEGURADO Y EL TOMADOR DECLARAN HABER RECIBIDO Y HASTA EL LÍMITE DE VALOR ASEGURADO SEÑALADO EN CADA AMPARO, SEGUROS DEL ESTADO S.A., GARANTIZA:

EL CUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS OBLIGACIONES DERIVADAS DE LA ORDEN DE COMPRA NO. 100260 DE PRESTACION DE SERVICIOS CUYO OBJETO ES: CONTRATAR EL SERVICIO DE CANAL PRINCIPAL DE INTERNET QUE SOPORTE LA OPERACIÓN DE LAS SOLUCIONES DE TECNOLOGÍAS DE LA INFORMACIÓN, PLATAFORMAS DE INTEROPERABILIDAD Y SERVICIOS TECNOLÓGICOS QUE ADELANTE EL MINTIC A TRAVÉS DE LA OFICINA DE TI MEDIANTE EL ACUERDO MARCO DE PRECIOS DE CONECTIVIDAD III/CCENEG-248-AMP-2020.

AMPAROS

RIESGO: PRESTACION DE SERVICIOS

AMPAROS	VIGENCIA DESDE	VIGENCIA HASTA	SUMA ASEG/ACTUAL	SUMA ASEG/ANTERIOR
CUMPLIMIENTO DEL CONTRATO	24/11/2022	30/04/2026	\$2,531,606.00	\$2,531,606.00

ACLARACIONES

POR MEDIO DEL PRESENTE ANEXO, SE AMPLIA LA VIGENCIA DE LA COBERTURA DE CUMPLIMIENTO DEL CONTRATO DE LA PRESENTE POLIZA EN CUMPLIMIENTO DE LO DISPUESTO POR EL ARTICULO 11 DE LA LEY 1150 DE 2011 Y LO ESTABLECIDO POR EL ARTICULO 2.2.1.2.3.1.12 DEL DECRETO 1082 DE 2015 PARA EFECTOS DE CURSAR TRAMITE DEL PROCESO DE LIQUIDACION DEL CONTRATO OBJETO DE COBERTURA.

LOS DEMAS TERMINOS Y/O CONDICIONES NO MODIFICADOS, CONTINUAN VIGENTES.

VALOR PRIMA NETA	GASTOS EXPEDICIÓN	IVA	TOTAL A PAGAR	VALOR ASEGURADO TOTAL	PLAN DE PAGO
\$ *****12.658.00	\$ *****4.000.00	\$ *****3.165.00	\$ *****19.823.00	\$ *****2.531.606.00	CONTADO
INTERMEDIARIO			DISTRIBUCION COASEGURO		
NOMBRE	CLAVE	% DE PART.	NOMBRE COMPAÑIA	% PART.	VALOR ASEGURADO
CORRECOL CORREDORES COLOMBIANOS DE	961114	100.00			

QUEDA EXPRESAMENTE CONVENIDO QUE LAS OBLIGACIONES DE SEGUROS DEL ESTADO S.A. SE REFIERE UNICAMENTE AL OBJETO Y OBSERVACIONES DE LA(S) GARANTIA(S) QUE SE ESPECIFICAN EN ESTE CUADRO.

NOTA: SEGUROS DE ESTADO S.A SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE REVISAR Y HACER ACOMPAÑAMIENTO AL RIESGO ASUMIDO DURANTE LA VIGENCIA DE LA PRESENTE PÓLIZA, POR LO TANTO EL ASEGURADOR COMO EL TOMADOR, PRESTARAN SU COLABORACIÓN PARA EFECTOS DE NOTIFICACIONES LA DIRECCIÓN DE SEGUROS DEL ESTADO S.A. ES CALLE 83 NO 19-10 - TELEFONO: 6-917963 - BOGOTA, D.C.

21-46-101054682

FIRMA AUTORIZADA: Jose Luis Ojeda - Vicepresidente de Fianzas



Firmado por:

SANTIAGO PARDO FAJARDO

C8E4C986876A45F...

FIRMA TOMADOR



NIT. 860.009.578-6

POLIZA DE SEGURO DE CUMPLIMIENTO ENTIDAD ESTATAL

DECRETO 1082 DE 2015

CIUDAD DE EXPEDICIÓN BOGOTA, D.C.			SUCURSAL ANTIGUO COUNTRY			COD.SUC 21		NO.PÓLIZA 21-46-101054682		ANEXO 1	
FECHA EXPEDICIÓN DÍA 02	MES 03	AÑO 2026	VIGENCIA DESDE DÍA 24	MES 11	AÑO 2022	A LAS HORAS 00:00	VIGENCIA HASTA DÍA 30	MES 04	AÑO 2026	A LAS HORAS 23:59	TIPO MOVIMIENTO ANEXO DE PRORROGA

DATOS DEL TOMADOR / GARANTIZADO

NOMBRE O RAZON SOCIAL COMUNICACION CELULAR S A COMCEL S A	IDENTIFICACIÓN NIT: 800.153.993-7
DIRECCIÓN: CR 68 A NRO. 24 B - 10	CIUDAD: BOGOTA, D.C., DISTRITO CAPITAL TELÉFONO: 7429797

DATOS DEL ASEGURADO / BENEFICIARIO

ASEGURADO / BENEFICIARIO: FONDO UNICO DE TECNOLOGIAS DE LA INFORMACION Y LAS COMUNICACIONES.	IDENTIFICACIÓN NIT: 800.131.648-6
DIRECCIÓN: EDIFICIO MURILLO TORO- KR 8A ENTRE CL 12 Y 13	CIUDAD: BOGOTA, D.C., DISTRITO CAPITAL TELÉFONO 3443460

ADICIONAL:

Recuerda que puedes actualizar tus datos de contacto conforme a la Ley 2300, a través de nuestras páginas:

www.segurosdelestado.com
o www.segurosdevidadelestado.com

Ve a la opción PQR y selecciona el tipo de solicitud:

Acceso a la información

CONOCE LOS MEDIOS DE PAGO

PÁGINA WEB

CORRESPONSALES BANCARIOS

PAGOS CON CONVENIO *No aplica para transferencias

Seguros del Estado
Cuenta Convenio 47189

Seguros del Estado
Cuenta Convenio 008465445

VALOR PRIMA NETA \$ *****12,658.00	GASTOS EXPEDICIÓN \$ *****4,000.00	IVA \$ *****3,165.00	TOTAL A PAGAR \$ *****19,823.00	VALOR ASEGURADO TOTAL \$ *****2,531,606.00	
INTERMEDIARIO			DISTRIBUCION COASEGURO		
NOMBRE	CLAVE	% DE PART.	NOMBRE COMPAÑIA	% PART.	VALOR ASEGURADO
CORRECOL CORREDORES COLOMBIANOS DE	961114	100.00			

PLAN DE PAGO CONTADO

QUEDA EXPRESAMENTE CONVENIDO QUE LAS OBLIGACIONES DE SEGUROS DEL ESTADO S.A. SE REFIERE UNICAMENTE AL OBJETO Y OBSERVACIONES DE LA(S) GARANTIA(S) QUE SE ESPECIFICAN EN ESTE CUADRO.

NOTA: SEGUROS DE ESTADO S.A. SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE REVISAR Y HACER ACOMPAÑAMIENTO AL RIESGO ASUMIDO DURANTE LA VIGENCIA DE LA PRESENTE PÓLIZA, POR LO

FORMA DE PAGO		
BANCO	CHEQUE No.	VALOR
EFFECTIVO		
CHEQUE		
TOTAL \$		

DEL ESTADO S.A. ES CALLE 83 NO 19-10 - TELEFONO: 6-917963 - BOGOTA, D.C.



(415) 7709998021167 (8020) 11005141393923 (3900) 000000019823 (96) 20231124

REFERENCIA PAGO:
1100514139392-3

COPIA PARA PAGO EN BANCOS NO NEGOCIABLE

**SEGUROS
DEL
ESTADO S.A.**

NIT. 860.009.578-6

POLIZA DE SEGURO DE CUMPLIMIENTO ENTIDAD ESTATAL**DECRETO 1082 DE 2015**

CIUDAD DE EXPEDICIÓN						SUCURSAL				COD.SUC		NO.PÓLIZA		ANEXO	
BOGOTÁ, D.C.						ANTIGUO COUNTRY				21		21-46-101054682		1	
FECHA EXPEDICIÓN			VIGENCIA DESDE			A LAS HORAS	VIGENCIA HASTA			A LAS HORAS	TIPO MOVIMIENTO				
DÍA	MES	AÑO	DÍA	MES	AÑO		DÍA	MES	AÑO						
02	03	2026	24	11	2022	00:00	30	04	2026	23:59	ANEXO DE PRORROGA				

Certificado de finalización

Identificador del sobre: 85A19221-8FE8-446C-817A-ADDEFC112B89

Estado: Completado

Asunto: FONDO UNICO DE TECNOLOGIAS DE LA INFORMACION Y LAS COMUNICACIONES - POLIZA

Sobre de origen:

Páginas del documento: 3

Firmas: 2

Autor del sobre:

Páginas del certificado: 5

Iniciales: 6

Anyi Dayana Roa Ariza

Firma guiada: Activado

Rua Henri Dunant, 780 - Torre A e Torre B

Sello del identificador del sobre: Activado

SP, SP 04709-110

Zona horaria: (UTC-05:00) Bogotá, Lima, Quito, Rio Branco

46057533@claro.com.co

Dirección IP: 190.85.205.174

Seguimiento de registro

Estado: Original

Titular: Anyi Dayana Roa Ariza

Ubicación: DocuSign

03/03/2026 7:12:21

46057533@claro.com.co

Eventos de firmante

Firma

Fecha y hora

CARLOS CAÑON

carlos.canon@claro.com.co

Nivel de seguridad: Correo electrónico,
Autenticación de cuenta (ninguna)

Inicial

Enviado: 03/03/2026 7:20:52

Visto: 03/03/2026 7:21:58

Firmado: 03/03/2026 7:22:16

Adopción de firma: Estilo preseleccionado

Utilizando dirección IP: 190.127.249.62

Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos:

Aceptado: 03/03/2026 7:21:58

ID: 86faf405-9baf-46fd-97a3-7fec42fe5597

ALVARO TOVAR

alvaro.tovar@claro.com.co

Abogado(a) Contratos

Claro Colombia

Nivel de seguridad: Correo electrónico,
Autenticación de cuenta (ninguna)

Inicial

Enviado: 03/03/2026 7:22:17

Visto: 03/03/2026 7:44:09

Firmado: 03/03/2026 7:51:22

Adopción de firma: Dibujada en dispositivo

Utilizando dirección IP: 190.127.249.61

Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos:

Aceptado: 12/05/2025 8:07:37

ID: 07ba6895-ef85-4ecf-ac05-86aebc09d670

Julieth Torres

ingrid.torres@claro.com.co

Gerente Contratos Comerciales y Administrativos

Claro Colombia

Nivel de seguridad: Correo electrónico,
Autenticación de cuenta (ninguna)

Inicial

Enviado: 03/03/2026 7:51:24

Visto: 03/03/2026 9:22:15

Firmado: 03/03/2026 9:22:22

Adopción de firma: Estilo preseleccionado

Utilizando dirección IP: 190.127.249.61

Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos:

No se ofreció a través de DocuSign

SANTIAGO PARDO FAJARDO

Santiago.Pardo@claro.com.co

Legal Representative

Nivel de seguridad: Correo electrónico,
Autenticación de cuenta (ninguna)

Firmado por:

C8E4C986876A45F...

Enviado: 03/03/2026 9:22:24

Visto: 03/03/2026 10:51:55

Firmado: 03/03/2026 10:52:06

Adopción de firma: Estilo preseleccionado

Utilizando dirección IP: 190.127.249.62

Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos:

Aceptado: 03/03/2026 10:51:55

ID: 391c8ea3-07c7-4275-95a1-817dee3f0118

Eventos de firmante en persona

Firma

Fecha y hora

Eventos de entrega al editor	Estado	Fecha y hora
Eventos de entrega al agente	Estado	Fecha y hora
Eventos de entrega al intermediario	Estado	Fecha y hora
Eventos de entrega certificada	Estado	Fecha y hora
Eventos de copia de carbón	Estado	Fecha y hora
DANIEL PIZARRO daniel.pizarro@claro.com.co Consultor(a) Corporativo Sr Claro Colombia Nivel de seguridad: Correo electrónico, Autenticación de cuenta (ninguna) Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos: No se ofreció a través de DocuSign	Copiado	Enviado: 03/03/2026 7:20:50
IVONNE SOSA ivonne.sossa@claro.com.co Especialista Licitaciones Claro Colombia Nivel de seguridad: Correo electrónico, Autenticación de cuenta (ninguna) Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos: No se ofreció a través de DocuSign	Copiado	Enviado: 03/03/2026 7:20:51
Eventos del testigo	Firma	Fecha y hora
Eventos de notario	Firma	Fecha y hora
Resumen de eventos del sobre	Estado	Marcas de tiempo
Sobre enviado	Con hash/cifrado	03/03/2026 7:20:50
Certificado entregado	Seguridad comprobada	03/03/2026 10:51:55
Firma completada	Seguridad comprobada	03/03/2026 10:52:06
Completado	Seguridad comprobada	03/03/2026 10:52:06
Eventos del pago	Estado	Marcas de tiempo
Divulgación de firma y Registro electrónicos		

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Claro Paperless 15 (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact Claro Paperless 15:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: anderson.peixoto@claro.com.br

To advise Claro Paperless 15 of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at anderson.peixoto@claro.com.br and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from Claro Paperless 15

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to anderson.peixoto@claro.com.br and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Claro Paperless 15

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to anderson.peixoto@claro.com.br and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Claro Paperless 15 as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by Claro Paperless 15 during the course of your relationship with Claro Paperless 15.